

No. 20-1092

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; CHAPEL
HILL-CARRBORO NAACP; GREENSBORO NAACP; HIGH POINT NAACP;
MOORE COUNTY NAACP; STOKES COUNTY BRANCH OF THE NAACP;
WINSTON SALEM-FORSYTH COUNTY NAACP,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

KEN RAYMOND, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; DAMON CIRCOSTA,
in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections;
JEFFERSON CARMON, in his official capacity as a member of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections; DAVID C. BLACK, in his official capacity as
a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Defendants - Appellants.

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the
North Carolina Senate; TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives
Intervenors

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina at Winston-Salem

**AMICUS BRIEF OF DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

Sean Morales-Doyle
Myrna Pérez
NYU School of Law
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310
sean.morales-doyle@nyu.edu
myrna.perez@nyu.edu

Nathaniel B. Edmonds
Paul Hastings LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1774
nathanieledmonds@paulhastings.com

Aaron Charfoos
Paul Hastings LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Forty-Fifth Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 499-6016
aaroncharfoos@paulhastings.com

Jane H. Yoon
Paul Hastings LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 318-6006
janeyoon@paulhastings.com

Steven A. Marenberg
Paul Hastings LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 620-5710
stevenmarenberg@paulhastings.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST ITERATION OF NORTH CAROLINA’S REASONABLE IMPEDIMENT PROCESS FAILED THE VERY PEOPLE IT WAS DESIGNED TO PROTECT DURING THE 2016 PRIMARY	5
II. NORTH CAROLINA HAS NOT ADDRESSED THE FLAWS THAT LED TO THE REJECTION OF VALID VOTES IN 2016	12
III. S.B. 824 DOES NOT SOLVE THESE PROBLEMS – IT MAKES THEM WORSE	15
IV. THE NOVEMBER 2020 ELECTIONS WILL COMPOUND THE FAILINGS OF S.B. 824	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Democracy NC v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 1:20-cv-457, 11 (M.D.N.C. filed May 22, 2020)	24
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 840 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (2016).....	4
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP et al, v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1092 (4th Cir. March 9, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5
 Statutes	
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....	1
 N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 163-166.15	6
§ 163-166.16(d)(2).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
2018 N.C. Sess. Laws 144	
§ 1.2(a)	6
§ 1.2(e)	17
§ 1.5	17
§ 1.5(a)	16, 17
§ 1.5(b)	16, 17
§ 1.5(c)	16, 17
Voting Rights Act	6
 Other Authorities	
2020 Meeting, N.C. STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS (June 16, 2020), https://dl.ncsbe.gov/index.html?prefix=State Board Meeting Doc s/State Board Meeting Minutes/2020%20SBOE%20Minutes/ (last visited July 19, 2020)	23
2020 Primary Election Report, DEMOCRACY NC (June 25 2020), https://democracync.org/research/2020-primary-election-report/ (last visited July 19, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(2)	3
<i>The High Cost of Voter ID in Wake County</i> , DEMOCRACY NC, https://democracync.org/wp- content/uploads/2018/09/wake_countyids.pdf (last visited July 20, 2020)	12
<i>How to Protect the 2020 Vote from the Coronavirus</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE 3 (March 16, 2020), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/policy-solutions/how- protect-2020-vote-coronavirus (last visited July 20, 2020)	26
<i>NC Elections Officials Aim To Avoid Poll Worker Shortage This Fall</i> , WUNC (July 14, 2020), https://www.wunc.org/post/nc-elections- officials-aim-avoid-poll-worker-shortage-fall (last visited July 20, 2020)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Report: Democracy NC Analyzes 2018 Turnout, Demonstrates Youth Enthusiasm, Demographic Shifts</i> , DEMOCRACY NC, https://democracync.org/research/report-democracy-nc-analyzes-2018-turnout-demonstrates-youth-enthusiasm-demographic-shifts/ (last visited July 20, 2020).....	22
<i>Waiting to Vote: Racial Disparities in Election Day Experiences</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE 4-5 (Jun. 3, 2020), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/6_02_WaitingtoVote_FINAL.pdf (last visited July 20, 2020).....	26
